IN RE: PETTTION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S Gunpowder Farm Road,

at NW corner of Kahl Manor Court ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
1 1th Election District
5th Councilmanic District u OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(9735 Gunpowder Farm Road)

* CASE NO. 03-105-A
Tamara G. & Michael B, Miller

Petitioners * |
************$***

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Tamara G. and Michael B. Miller. The
variance request is for property located at 9735 Gunpowder Farm Road in the Perry Hall area of
Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory structure (pool) to be located closest
to the street in lieu of the required third of the lot farthest removed from any street. The subject
property and requested reliet are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat
to accompany the Petition for Administrative Variance.

T'he Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file 1o
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of

[

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the

'

’

! P information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the

PERNY § requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furlhermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.
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Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County Code
and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested

variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,
this 7% day of October, 2002, that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory structure (pool) to be located closest to the streel in

licu of the required third of the lot farthest removed from any street, be and is hereby GRANTED,

subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted
herein:

. The Petitioners may apply for their permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such fime as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. Compliance with the recommendations made by the Office of Planning dated September
25,2002,

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

%’4% Mikow o

TIMOTHY M, KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK :raj



Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

October 7, 2002

Mr. & Mrs. Michael B. Miller
9735 Gunpowder Farm Road
Perry Hall, Maryland 21128

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 03-105-A
Property: 9735 Gunpowder Farm Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Miller:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The

Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed
Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the

Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional

information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at
410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Aoy lotrco

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :ra;
Fnclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
ﬁ@ Prinied wath Soybean ink
&

an Recyclad Paper



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at G725 6‘0;,[ PownER FArm RD-:

which is presentlyzoned __ D.Q. 5.5 H|

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi?ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) HOD . | (Brzp

o il oY

CLOSEST TO THE STREET IN LEU OF THE REQUIRED THIRD OF
THE LOT FARTHEST REMoVED FROM PuY SrReeT.

TO PERMIT Ay ACCESSORY STRUCTURE (Pooy) To BE LOCKTED

i

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore Cﬁu‘nty, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. ’

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zonin@ reguiations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimorg County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/iwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
15 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; L.egal Owner(s):

MICHARL &, MictlER
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

o M B, s,

Signature Signature
TAMARA (o Mgl

Address Telephone No. Name -AType or Print /Zi A
City 77 State ~ Zip Code Signature i 110 ;’-,»W, 285 W
Attorney For Petitioner: 9734 Gunvpowpe FAem [ “U0-25G 19p
4 T Address Telephone No
M é h »
F E _ EERP-W MAL M0 ALY
i Ny “Hyhe or Print City State Zip Gode
s : ,
IS Representative to be Contacted:
a,ljl 3 : 'J_ie
F Q S
L - T Name
_i'lt ¥ l
1% P B Telephone No Address Telephone No.
O RNRN E
je ' = T State Zip Code City State Zip Code
i — ; mmmm = e e e e e ] ——————
~ A Pubh% Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

v fégulatidns of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

L L

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO., _(02- (05-B8 ReviewedBy _ D T.  pate Q )‘*l‘!QQ_!_ _

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date 9’ I ’ 0/
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Affidavitin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

}
That the Affiant{s) does/do presently reside at Ad?75 A éun{)awdey léULM ﬁd&(
rass

f L 40, X (25
m]?u% Ha

Stafe Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which lwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

%ul il ot Rtunder cusment Circumstaness, due B Lo 24/

; ' A ﬂ%.afwmw\f——
MWMMJDMJW .

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

‘ﬁ@wwa A e Mol B. Ao

L]

Signature Signature

%ﬂw& G 1N 1iler Mic Ay (& MILLER

Name - Type or Print B T

Name - Type or Print

-“ﬂ--_Hﬂ-"m--ﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂ_“"ﬂﬂu-p.--.—_---—-—--—------—------i—lmﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ-!"_H“M__--------_HH--_--ml

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this -3/ _day of Hﬁ@ﬁ@(m/‘ AEIR jvefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, pergdnally appeared 1

ﬁmam G Mtr v Michad B Nl

the Affiani(s) hereln, personally known or satisfactorily Tdenfified to me as suc lant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
/@/‘/{4&:}4«% = %ﬁ, ¥ ﬁm&‘?“
otary Public

BARBARA J. TABLER

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE i - /5 -
My Commission Explraaﬁiﬁgygogg My Commission Expires ﬁ/ /D -0 é

REV 10/25/01
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Aiﬁda“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at T Cf—" >3 (G uNPROWBER AL m @Qﬁm
ress
PERRN HALL MARY CAND o AS
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formai demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

%/ﬂtw A 77@7 Mol 1. ’}’Vuﬂ.w, —

Signature Signature
ey , -
[ nara &1- ﬂblur ﬁ\lulAEL B. MiLLeR
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

— mu L | L L | - L B - L] L wlalll LI ] L ] LB ] L - Elk A A A el A L | e e A I aE JaE S B O aE . - Ak . - EF EE . - L] F‘ - A . — [ ] - - - - L | - L - - L L] LI | — - - e S S - I 4 - - Ep . . - B A i AN EE @R EE A - aam r

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _3/ day of , ] QQQJX_ before me, a Notary Public of the State
jLMawland, in and for the County aforesafd, pergonally appeared

ey é Mt LER Y qzrzxfﬁ.ﬂ B. ] ALER e
the Athiant(s) herein, personally known or satistactority identified to me as suc iant(s).
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

R ATt OF MARYLAND - Notdry Public
NOTARY PUBLIC STA P
My Commission Expiras May 15, 2006 My Commission Expires f /5 - & é

REV 10/25/01




Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property loeated at 9925 GonPou DER_FARM Lo,

which is presently zomed _ D R.2.S HlI

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the descripfion and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 400 .\ C @Q:z:pb

TO PeErmir A ACCESSORY Srpocture ( PooL) TO BE LOoCATED
ClosSEST o THiE STREET IN RED OF THE REQUIRED THIRD OF

THE. LOT FARTHEST REMNED FROM BNy STREET,

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Bajtimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of this petition form , -

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. * ,

I/\We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legat owner(s} of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Micdae. 6. MILLE [

Natme - Type or Print Name - Type or Print W

Signature Signature
, | LAMARA . Mivwea
Addrass Telephone No Name Mrih W{M
City - - State 7 Zip Code Signature Yo wipr-Zevd W
Attorney For Petitioner: 91755 Gun powde fAzm RN Heo~ 254~ 1190
Address ' Telephone No
_ _ _feren Haw M SL%LLB_
Narne - Type or Prinl City State ip Code
| _ ) _ Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company - " Name
Address N Telephone No. Address Telephone Mo
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

re—rererrele——

A Public Mearing having been formally demanded andior found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimere County,
this day of __ _ o that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. 05-105-A Reviewed By D 1. Date QH}DZ} .

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date _ _ﬂ_}_l&JQQ/




Zoning Description for 9735 GUNPOWDER FARM ROAD

Beginning at a point on the south side of Gunpowder Farm Road
which has a 70 foot right-of-way at the northwest corner of the
nearest intersecting street, Kahl Manor Court, which has a 50 foot
right-of-way. Being Lot #39, Section #2 1n the subdivision of
Perry Hall Farms as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #69,
Folio #59, containing 8,303 square feet. Also known as 9735
Gunpowder Farm Road and located 1n the | 1™ Election District, 5"

Councilmanic District.

0%-105-A
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CERTIFICATIPOF POSTING

RE: Case No.: /3~ /05 -4
Petitioner/Developer: /7,24 £ 72

Date of Hearing/Closing: __7/22_/£)2.

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
%t,y Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at f 25ﬁ gf;’ U DER, —

The sign(s) were posted on . ‘5[_7,&_2:__“_*__
( Month, Day, Year)

-

e s

Yz
(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)
ARy T (R TR LRI 3SG ROBERYT RLACK
il Hieteia: Mﬁ*u@f . . .
e (Printed Name)
+ﬁm&f§-¥eb:_:_mﬁ Mrthoy g 1508 Leslie Rd
PUREIG R A (Address) o
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)
(410) 282-7940
(Telephone Number)



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW *

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property-which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and-placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these regquirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: D ~-105-A
Petitioner: Y LB R

Address or Location: 925 %QQPQLODER FARM) }QD

PLEASE FORWARD ABDVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: ___ ™R . MRS MICHRAEL. B, M eER

Address: _ 9125 GoPowber. Faem RO
Peped Hare  Mmp 3138

Teiephone Number: M1 -SHT7-29Q5H [MID -5~ 1190

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

E
L ¥



BALTIMORE COUNTY DERARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE\@@l OPMENT MANAGEMENT

@ ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 03- /OS' -A Address 0172)5 @! N PO PER ]:Q@m QD,
Contact Person. #:DQH;_@ | O [‘HPSO\[ ~ Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planncs Please Pant Your Name
Filing Date: S J-J«I}(jq;}/ Posting Date: 01 ;LQJJO@J Closing Date: | [( (02
] j

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number

1 POSTING/COST: The petitoner must use one of the sign posters on the approved st {on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner 1s responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
clate.

2 DEADLINE: The closing date 1s the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1.000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearng Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process 1s not complete on the closing date.

3 QRDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zaning or deputy Zoning
commissioner  He may  (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (C)
order thal the matter be set in for a public hearing.  You will receve written notification
(typrcally within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted.
denied, orwill go to public heanng The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

8! POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a newghbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy Z0NINg
commissioner). notificaton will be forwarded to you  The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the heanng date, time and location  As when the sign was orginally
posted. certihcation of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this otfice

Petitioner: This Part of the Form 1s for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

- Case Number LJS‘{ 105 I A Addiess Q125 GLPOWDER FARM Ko S

mi~kER Telephone _MN 10~ 56 1190
Posting Date: q ﬁfu[}c};b Closing Date: [0 f! )O;L

Pettioners Name

1 % 1
Wording for Siyn_ To Permit AN ACEESSORY STRUCTURE (EOOL.) TO BE LOCATED

CLOSEST T0 THE STREET . HEU OF THE REQUIRED THIRD OF THE
AoT BRARTHEST REMOIED FROM _ANN_STREET .

—_—

TEaEm —aTEs - - - r——

WCR - Revised 5,28,00

AL MORE COUNT e JERARTVIENT CF PERMITS AND JEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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Scptember 30, 2002

Mr. & Mrs. Michacl B. Miller
9735 Gunpowder Farm Road
Perry Hall, MD 21128

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Miller:
RIi: Casc Number: 03-105-A, 15

The above referenced petition was aceepted for processing by the Burcau of Zoning

Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 04,
2002,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
scveral approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition, All
comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments
arc not intended to indicate the appropriatencss of the zoning action requested, but to ensure
that all partics (zoning commissioner, attomey, petitioner, etc.) arc made aware of plans or
problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this casc. All
comments will be placed in the permanent casc file,

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

*Z/;"’ C.t:'fuvé- /@, / ;L#

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: 1jC
[inclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Prinled with Soyhean Ink
on Hecycled fapear

Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Dcvelopment Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

d
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Baltimore County
Fire Department

IS N foppa Road
Lonvson, Narsland Y86 S5O0
FIOY SN 7 1500

FAMALLL b Al e e e srerarw bl ey By —ErE A Rl el —_———— - [ TOAFIE R M AN bk e e A FTEEE P ALl koo = - - - — —r— T T

Department of Permits and sSeptember 16, 2002
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: George Yahne:
Property Owner;
Location:

Llem No. :

Dear Mr. Zahner:

Pursuant to your recuest, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be correccted or inmcorporated into the final plans for
the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. in reference to the following
tems: /oS
103-115

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Offjce
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

ce: File

Come vistt the County s Webate at s co b d  us

Printesd wallh Seoybae o Dok
ey fheve e bese ! 1 e



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 21, 2002
Department of Permits &
Devclopment Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
| Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 16, 2 02““‘1,

Item Nos. 103, 104(105/107, 108, 109,
110, 111, 112, 114, 40d 115

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: Ile

ZAC-9-16-2002-NO COMMENT ITEMS-10212002



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMINT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM.: R. Bruce Seeley *'1'2&:/77’ T
DATE: October 7, 2002

Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committec Mceting of September 9, 2002

SUBJECT: NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS:

(1#015}108, 109, 110-115



;h\
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 235, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SR 2 B0
SUBJECT: 9735 Gunpowder Farm Road
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 03-103
Petitioner: Michael B, Miller
Zoning: DR 3.5H1
Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning supports the petitioner’s request provided the subject pool is screened
from public view via a landscaped buffer. If a fence is used to screen the pool, landscaping shall
be provided on both sides of the fence along the public road. Elevation drawings of the type of
fence and the proposed landscape plan should be submitted to this office for review and approval
prior to the issuance of any building permits.

Prepared by: \‘)\Q \/\ Qﬂ%’/_/

Section Chief: / A ,J/L / s
AFK/LLMAC: '




feanigar Parris N Glendening

s‘ﬁ\ ‘Maryland Department of Transportation ‘ Governor
i o) State Highway Administration John D Porcar

Sacrelary

S
H I. ’l‘l lu;.~. F.
-l':1;"l","

Parker F Willlams
Acdministrator

Date: 0 . 4« %

Mr. George Zahner RI Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of [tem No. /., = — =

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr, Zahner.

Thus office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection (o approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Admnistration projects.

should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredleimn at 410-545-
50006 o1 by E-mail at (lgredlem@sha.statc md us)

Very truly vours,

// A S

~/"""’" Kenneth AL McDonald Jr.. Chief
Lngimeerimyg Access Pernmits Division

My telephone number is

4 =S ——a T ri e bk e————— o YW o e - o\ - —

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Raltimore. Marviand 21209




Cipcuit Lourt YoOf
RALTINORE COUNTY

clerk of the Gourt,
SUZONNE NENSH

COUNTY COURTS BUILDING

it BOSLEY AVE. F.O. BOY 4754

TOUSON, D 212854754

(410) HRT-2601

Transaction Biocks 4010

Reiz DERENLL

AGKEENENT-HODIFY AXOUNT

[{p FD SURE $5 b B
RECORDING FEE 20 2. 00
cpTiiaLs 25. 00
TOTAL CHARBES: 75,09
FOYHENTS
CHEDR 25, 0
25. 00

10TAL TENDERED:

Caghiers OW Reg 8 RADY
Rept 704335

Dates Jul 24, 2002 Times $3:19 po
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AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 2/ day of July, 2002, by and between RONALD J.
DERENCZ and DONNA J. DERENCZ, ("Derencz") and MICHAEL B. MILLER and TAMARA
G. MILLER (“Miller”).

RECITALS

A. Derencz is the owner of the property known as 9737 Gunpowder Farm Road
designated as Lot 38 on plat entitled “Section Two, Perry Hall Farms”, recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County at Plat Book S.M. 69, folio 59, and more particularly described in
a Deed from Perry Hall Farms Joint Venture dated September 13, 2000 and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County at Liber 8.M. 14693, folio 1 (the “Derencz Property™).

B. Miller is the owner of the property known as 9735 Gunpowder Farm Road
designated as Lot 39 on plat entitled “Section Two, Perry Hall Farms”, recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County at Plat Book S.M. 69, folio 59, and more particularly described in
a Deed from Perry Hall Farms Joint Venture dated January 5, 2000 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County at Liber S.M. 14316, folio 126 (the “Miller Property™).

C. The Derencz Property and the Miller Property are subject to a 20” Ingress,
Egress, Maintenance and Utility Easement along the southern or rear boundary of the propertics,
all as more particularly shown on the Plat entitled “Section Two, Perry Hall Farms”, recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County at Plat Book 8.M. 69, folio 59 (the “Easement™).

D. The parties desire to modify the Easement as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, WITNESSETH, that in consideration of mutual covenants
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration of the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. The Recitals set forth above are hereby made a part of this Agreement.

2. Derencz and Miller hereby agree to reduce the width of the Easement from
twenty (20) feet to ten (10) feet as measured from their respective rear or sonth property lines.

3, The Easement shall be used for the installation, maintenance and repair of
utilities only.

4. The parties hereto shall have the right, after reasonable notice to the other, to
enter upon the portion of the Easement located on the other party’s property to install, repair or
maintain utility lines servicing their respective properties.

5. All work shall be done in a good and workmanlike manner and the area disturbed
shall be returned to the same condition as existed before the work commenced.

#H305503 1



6. If the utility line being repaired or maintained serves both the Derencz Property
and the Miller Property, the cost shall be bome equally by the parties.

7. The rights and obligations set forth herein shall be binding on the parties hereto,
their respective successors and assigns and shall ran with the land.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be

executed as of the date first above written.

WG»&@MW (Seal)
RONALD J. D

{Seal)

DONNA J.

el B 'M\m“\ _(Seal)

MICHAEL B. MILLER

JZLMA ﬂﬂ‘ﬁﬂm  (Seal)

TAMARA G. MILLER

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF BALTIMORE: to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this( / __day of July, 2002, before me, the subscriber, a

Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared, Ronald J. Derencz and Donna J.
Derencz, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) {o be the persons whose names are subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged the foregoing to be their act, and in my presence signed

and sealed the same.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

My Commission Expires: Q / / A} OO,

1305503




STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF BALTIMORE: to wit;

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, that on thiss? / _ day of July, 2002, before me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared, Michael B. Miller and Tamara G.
Miller, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged the foregoing to be their act, and in my presence signed

and sealed the same.
{
A

Y P?%B; Dol

AS WTINESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

[idke
/Y :(CAe/e

—

My Com’mission Expires: 9//,40 Cf’c{
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